

No. 17-1299

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Petitioner,

v.

GILBERT P. HYATT,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Nevada

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Gregory S. Matson
Executive Director

Helen Hecht*
General Counsel

Lila Disque
Bruce Fort
Counsel

MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION
444 North Capitol St., N.W.
Suite 425
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 650-0300

**Counsel of Record*
hhecht@mtc.gov

April 13, 2018

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Multistate Tax Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Hall opens a path for putative taxpayers to disrupt state tax enforcement.....	4
A. States have specialized administrative processes and procedures to resolve tax disputes while ensuring tax collection.	4
B. There are significant incentives to sue a taxing state in an out-of-state court, even if the suit may not succeed.....	6
C. Conflict of law issues create special problems that can be exploited in the state tax area.....	9
II. States cannot solve these problems through reciprocal agreements to exercise comity.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981).....	10
<i>Atl. Coast Conference v. Univ. of Maryland</i> , 751 S.E.2d 612 (N.C. Ct. App. 2013).....	12
<i>Baker v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998).....	7
<i>Beard v. Viene</i> , 826 P.2d 990 (Alaska 1992).....	11
<i>Biscoe v. Arlington Cnty.</i> , 738 F.2d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982).....	8
<i>City of Raton v. Arkansas River Power Auth.</i> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 1130 (D.N.M. 2008).....	11
<i>Crutchfield Corp. v. Christopher C. Harding, in his capacity as Massachusetts Commissioner of Revenue, et al.</i> , No. CL17001145-00 (Va. Cir. Ct., filed Oct. 24, 2017).....	14
<i>Deutsche Bank Sec., Inc. v. Montana Bd. of Invs.</i> , 850 N.E.2d 1140 (N.Y. 2006).....	13

<i>Durfee v. Duke</i> , 375 U.S. 106 (1963).....	10
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981).....	5, 6, 8, 13
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Alcan Aluminium Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990).....	8
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 105 P.3d 772 (Nev. 2002).....	6
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 538 U.S. 488 (2003).....	10
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1277 (2016).....	10
<i>Head v. Platte County</i> , 749 P.2d 6 (Kan. 1988).....	13
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	8
<i>Hoffman v. Connecticut</i> , 2009 BL 376197 (D. Me. Aug. 07, 2009)	11
<i>Hyatt v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 962 N.Y.S. 2d. 282 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013)	7
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....	8

<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwall v. State, Dep't of Revenue</i> , 637 N.W.2d 890 (Neb. 2002).....	4
<i>Owner-Operators Indep. Drivers Ass'n of Am. v. State</i> , 553 A.2d 1104 (Conn. 1989).....	4
<i>P.C. Monday Tea Co. v. Milwaukee County Expressway Comm'n</i> , 139 N.W.2d 26 (Wis. 1966)	4
<i>Patterson v. Gladwin Corp.</i> , 835 So.2d 137 (Ala. 2002)	4
<i>Pennsylvania Fire Ins. Co. v. Gold Issue Mining & Milling Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 93 (1917).....	9
<i>Sam v. Sam</i> , 134 P.3d 761 (N.M. 2006)	6
<i>Schoeberlein v. Purdue University</i> , 544 N.E.2d. 283 (Ill. 1989).....	12
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988).....	6
<i>Thomas v. Washington Gas Light Company</i> , 448 U.S. 261 (1980).....	7

<i>U.S. v. Williams</i> , 514 U.S. 527 (1995).....	4
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm'n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	1
<i>U.S. Xpress, Inc. v. New Mexico Taxation & Revenue Dep't</i> , 136 P.3d 999 (N.M. 2006)	4
<i>Underwriters Nat'l Assurance Co. v. North Carolina Life & Accident & Health Ins. Guar. Ass'n.</i> , 455 U.S. 691 (1982).....	10
<i>Western Life Indemnity Co. v. Rupp</i> , 235 U.S. 261 (1914).....	9
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	9
Statutes	
28 USC § 1341	8
28 USC § 1346(a)(1)	4
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Cd. § 19044.....	4
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Cd. § 21011.....	4

Other Authorities

AICPA Chart of States With and Without
State Tax Tribunals (Current as of 2/3/2016),
<https://www.aicpa.org/Advocacy/State/DownloadableDocuments/Chart-of-States-with-and-without-State-Tax-Tribunals.pdf> 7

Amy Hamilton, *Massachusetts Officials
Say Crutchfield Can't Haul Them Into Virginia
Court*, 87 STATE TAX NOTES 237 (Jan. 15, 2018) . 14

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws
§ 122 (1971) 6
